
November 9,2011 

Delietrice Henry 
Open Records Assistant 
Plano Police Department 

Box 860358 
Texas 75086-0358 

Ms. Henry: 

whether certain is subject to required ic 

OR2011-16550 

Inforn1ation Act (the chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
435803 (ORR# TREL08231 1). 

Police Department (the "department") received a request for a 
portions of the submitted inforn1ation are excepted from disclosure 

552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
submitted infonnation. 

101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure 
U."'HHU by law, constitutional, statutory, or by judicial 

encompasses information other statutes 
as section 611.002 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in part: 

(a) Communications between a patient and a professional, and records of the 
identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient that are created or 
maintained by a professional, are confidential. 

(b) Confidential communications or records may not be disclosed except as 
provided by 611.004 or 611.0045. 

OFf leL Box 1 11 1(1) 
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a or 
conditions or disorders, or a 

is licensed, or certified. See id. § 611.001 Upon review, we find 
health record infom1ation we have marked is subj ect to section 611 Sections 611 

611.0045 provide for access to mental health records only by ce11ain individuals. 
Open Record Decision No. 565 (1990). Accordingly, the depm1ment may only release 
mental health record infonnation we have marked in accordance with sections 611.004 
and 611.0045 of the Health and Safety Code. 

552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses the Medical Practice 
"MPA"), subtitle B of title 3 ofthe Occupations Code. See Occ. Code §§ 151.001- i 65.160. 

159.002 of the MPA provides, in part: 

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a 
a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential 

privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this 

A person who receives information from a confidential 
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person 
Section 159.004 is acting on the patient's may not 

except to the extent that disclosure IS consistent 
authorized purposes for which the information was obtained. 

§ 159.002(b), (c). Information subject to the MPA includes both medical 
obtained from those medical records. See id. §§ 159.002, .004; Open Records 

No. 598 (1991). This office has concluded protection afforded 
159.002 only to records created either a physician or someone under 

of a physician. Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), (1 
We have also found that when a file is created as the result of a 

the file relating to diagnosis and treatment constitute 
communications or "[ r Jecords ofthe identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment 

a physician that are created or maintained by a physician." Records 
546 (1990). Upon review, we find the medical record information we 

subject to the MP A. Accordingly, the department may release this marked' 
in accordance with the MP A. 

101 of the Govemment Code also encompasses 
infom1ation that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication 

to a reasonable person and not oflegitimate concern to 
Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 1 

demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, prongs of this test must 
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indicating disabilities or specific illnesses are excepted from required public disclosure under 
common-law privacy. See Open Records Decision Nos. 343 (1982),455 (1987). Upon 
review, we tInd the information we have marked is highly intimate or embarrassing and not 
of legitimate public concern. Therefore, the department must withhold the marked 
information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-

privacy. However, we find you have not demonstrated how the remaining inforn1ation 
is highly intimate or embarrassing. Thus, the remaining information may not be withheld 
under section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy. 

You also raise constitutional privacy, which is also encompassed by section 552.101 of the 
Government Code. Constitutional privacy consists oftwo interrelated types of privacy: (1) 

right to make certain kinds of decisions independently, and (2) an individual's interest 
in avoiding disclosure of personal matters. Open Records Decision No. 455 at 4 (1987). The 
first type protects an individual's autonomy within "zones of pri vacy" which include matters 
related to marriage, procreation, contraception, family relationships, and child rearing and 
education. It!. The second type of constitutional privacy requires a balancing between 
individual's privacy interests and the public's need to know information concern. 
Id. The scope ofinfonnation protected is narrower than that under the common-law 
of privacy; the information must concem the "most intimate aspects of human affairs." Id. 
at 5 (citing Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village, Texas, 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)). In this 
instance, we find you have failed to demonstrate how any ofthe remaining information falls 

. the zones of privacy or implicates an individual's privacy interests for purposes 
constitutional privacy. Therefore, the department may not withhold any of this . 

section 552.101 on the basis of constitutional privacy. 

130 of the Govemment Code provides infonl1ation to a motor 
license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued an 

state or another state or country is excepted from public 
2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., S.B. 1638, § 4 (to be codified as an to Gov't 

§ 552.130). Upon review, we find the driver's license number and class designation 
we have marked must be withheld under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

summary, department may only release the mental health record information we 
in accordance with sections 611.004 and 611.0045 of the Health and Safety Code. 

Office of the Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalf ofa 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 470 
(1 
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the medical 

must withhold the driver's we 
marked under section 552.130 the Government Code. The remaining information must 
be released. 2 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
respo nsi b iIi ti es, please vi sit 0 ur web site at .!..!.!C~-'-'-'-'-'-~===-'-::::.=~='-'=-==-'-="'-=~~~~, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Kirsten Brew 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KB/em 

ID# 435803 

Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
enclosures) 

note the information contains a social number. Section 552. b) of the 
Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a person's social number from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.147(b). 


